
 
 

16 September 2019 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

24 September 2019 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham-Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Kevin Boram (Adur Chairman), Peter Metcalfe 
(Adur Vice-Chairman), David Balfe, Andy McGregor, Barry Mear, Ann Bridges, 
Brian Coomber and Debs Stainforth 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Lionel Harman (Worthing Chairman), 
Louise Murphy (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Tim Wills, Mike Barrett, Steve Waight, 
Steve Wills, Rebecca Cooper and Bob Smytherman 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 The Minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 30 July 2019 

were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 1 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies attached as 

item 6. 
 

7. Risks and Opportunities Update  (Pages 21 - 40) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital & Resources, copies attached as 

item 7. 
 

8. Appointment of Chairmen and Vice Chairmen to Committees  (Pages 41 - 
46) 

 
 To consider a report from the Solicitor to the Councils and Monitoring Officer, 

copies attached as item 8. 
 

9. Petition Scheme: Update and Revisions  (Pages 47 - 64) 
 
 To consider a report from the Solicitor to the Councils and Monitoring Officer, 

copies attached as item 9. 
 

10. Conferment of Honorary Alderman - Alex Harman  (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Communities, copies attached as item 

10. 
 

Part B Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 



 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
 Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Susan Sale 
Solicitor to the Councils 
01903 2211194 
susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
24 September 2019 

Agenda Item 6 

Key Decision: No 
 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 

REPORT BY THE ACTING HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

Executive Summary  

 

1.   Purpose 

This report seeks to update Members of this Committee with: 

1.1 The current performance of the Internal Audit Section. 
1.2 Summary information on the key issues raised in final audit reports issued 

since our last report to the Committee. 
1.3 The current status on the implementation of agreed audit recommendations. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Recommendation One
[...]
rements. performance on FOI responses had improved 
significantly since the audit and is being 
reported to CLT but the SIGO position has 
been vacant since July 2019 but a new 
officer is starting in October 2019 who will 
continue to progress the good work 
completed so far. The completion date for the 
recommendation has been amended to the 
end of the year.  

Revenues 

2018/19 (Final report issued in 
March 2019) 

3.3 The write-off of irrecoverable debts should be 
processed on a regular basis. 

Furthermore, all write-offs should be appropriately 
approved before the write-off is action. Evidence of 
the authorisation should be retained. 

30
th
 June 2019 Update requested 5/9/19 

Data Centre – Physical & 
Environmental Controls 

(2018/19 Final issued in July 
2019) 

Backups should be regularly tested for restoration 
and the results documented. Consideration should be 
given to incorporating this process into the annual 
disaster recovery exercise in order to minimise 
disruption to the business. 

Any issues identified should be resolved and 
reported to senior management. 

31
st
 August 2019 Update provided indicated more time is 

required to complete so completion deadline 
extended to 31

st
 October 2019. 

 

 

19



20



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
24 September 2019 

Agenda Item 7 

 
Key Decision [No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 
 
Risks and Opportunities updates 
 
Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose  
 
1.1 This report provides updates on the management of the Councils’ risks and  
      Opportunities. 
  

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the progress in managing risks and opportunities be noted;  
 
2.2  That the Committee consider if it would like any further information on  
       any of the Risks and Opportunities; and 
 
2.3  That the Committee agree to receive a further progress report in January  
       2020.  

 
 

  

21

Agenda Item 7



3. Context 
 
3.1 The Committee has previously requested that progress update reports on the  

management of the Councils’ risks and opportunities should be reported to 
the Committee to assist it in its role monitoring the effective development and  
operation of risk management and corporate governance in the Councils. The  
Committee has also requested that more detailed information be provided on  
the ‘High/Red’ Service Risks for each Directorate.  
 

4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1 Progress continues to be made to monitor and review the full Risk and  

Opportunity registers. Corporate Risks and Opportunities, which reflect the  
aims set out in Platforms for our Places are reported quarterly to the Councils  
Leadership Team. The Joint Strategic Committee will also receive an annual  
summary report on the management of the Corporate Risks and  
Opportunities. Service Risk registers are regularly updated in consultation  
with Directors, Heads of Service and Departmental Management Team  
meetings.  
 

5. A Summary of the Risk and Opportunities Management updates 
 
5.1 A summary of the main changes to the Risks and Opportunities since the last  

updates report in May 2019 is included in the table attached as Appendix A to  
this report. At the request of the Committee, this report also includes details of  
the mitigation measures in place for all ‘High/Red’ Risks (Corporate and  
Service) and these are attached at Appendix B to the report.  

 
5.2 The number of ‘High’ Risks now reported is 5 Corporate and 8 Service (4 for  

Housing Services and 4 for Financial Services) - This is the same as in the  
report in May 2019. Updates on changes to the Risks and Opportunities  
including any added or removed are included in Appendix A to this report.  
This continues to highlight the good practice being followed across the  
organisation in the management of Risks and Opportunities and the  
importance of risk and opportunity management.  

 
6. Engagement and Communication 
 
6.1 The 
[...]
vernment are less 
than assumed  

Budget shortfall is understated leading to a greater level of savings. 
Particular issue in 19/20 Financial Year is likely due to fairer funding 
review. 

Lobby Government for an appropriate resource 
distribution. • Take action to reduce the overall cost of 
services or increase income where possible.  
 
Government has moved to a 4 year settlement which 
gives the Councils greater certainty about grant levels. 
 
Councils have signed up to the 4 year settlement to 
secure funding levels up until 2020/21. 
 
Councils have responded to new Business Rate 
retention scheme proposals.  
 
Councils have responded to the fairer funding review 
consultation. 
 
Councils have responded to the Local Government 
settlement consultation  

Major Likely 

38



General risk of not 
finding significant budget 
savings from both 
Councils.  

Impact on ability to balance the budget to deliver the 

Corporate Priorities and priority services.  
Sufficient savings have been identified to meet 

current budget pressures.  

 

Introduced Medium Term Financial Plan Tracker to 

check savings over 3 years. Significant progress 

has been made in identifying savings for 

2020/2021.  

 

Major  Likely 

 
 

39



40



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
24 September 2019 

Agenda Item 8 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Appointment of Chairmen and Vice Chairmen to Committees  
 
Report by the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose 
  
1.1. Members of the Joint Governance Committee requested that a report 

be brought to them at this meeting addressing the way in which the 
Chairmen of Committees, other than the Executive, are currently 
appointed and any future options. 

 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. The Joint Governance Committee is asked to consider the content of 

this report and to make any recommendations to Adur District 
Council and Worthing Borough Council that they may consider 
appropriate.
[...]
ittee from the other Council will act as Chairman for that 
meeting.  
 

3.4.5. The Chairman does not have a casting vote. 
 

3.5. Membership of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

3.5.1. The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee is governed by the 
Joint Committee Agreement between Adur District Council and 
Worthing Borough Council.  
 

3.5.2. This provides that the Committee shall not comprise any 
Members of the Executive within its membership. 
  

3.5.3. It further provides that the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be appointed by 
each Council at its Annual Council Meeting. And that for any 
particular meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman shall be the Chairman and 
Vice Chairman of the Council in whose area a meeting should 
take place.  
 

3.5.4. In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Council in whose area 
the meeting should take place, the Chairman of the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee from the other Council will act 
as Chairman for that meeting.  
 

3.5.5. The Chairman does not have a casting vote. 
 

4. Issues for consideration 
 

4.1. Whilst it is a statutory requirement that Councillors are appointed to 
non-Executive Committees by the Council in accordance with the 
political balance rules, it is the Council’s own adopted constitutional 
arrangements that govern the appointment of Chairmen and Vice 
Chairmen. 

 

44



4.2. Any change to the adopted procedures surrounding the appointment of 
Chairmen and Vice Chairmen on non-Executive Committee would 
require a change to each Council’s constitution, as well as to the Joint 
Committee Agreement between Adur District Council and Worthing 
Borough Council.  

 
5. Financial Implications 

 
5.1. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1. S106 Local Government Act 1972 pro
[...]
ort requests that Members of the 
Joint Governance Committee note the revisions made. 
 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. Members of the Joint Governance Committee are requested to note 

the revised Worthing Borough Council and Adur District Council 
Petition Scheme which becomes effective on 25th September 2019. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

47

Agenda Item 9



3. Context 
 
3.1. The Monitoring Officer has a responsibility to maintain an up to date 

Constitution on behalf of each Council and has delegated authority on 
behalf of each Council to make minor amendments to the Constitution. 
Accordingly the Monitoring Officer carries out a continuous review of 
each Council’s constitutions, revising and updating documents 
accordingly, to reflect changes in legislation, best practice and 
procedural efficiency. 
 

3.2. The Monitoring Officer has recently reviewed the Councils’ Petition 
Schemes and has made minor amendments in the light of recent 
practical experience to ensure the scheme is legal, fair, transparent 
and efficient. 
 

3.3. Minor amendments have been made by the Monitoring Officer under 
her delegations and will become effective on 25th September 2019. 
The new schemes will form part of the Constitutions at Part 5 and will 
be published on the Council’s website. 

 
 

4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1. The revisions are contained within a tracked change document 

reproduced at appendix 1 of this report, and a clean version of the 
same document is reproduced for ease of reference at appendix 2 to 
this report. 
 

4.2. It should be noted that the documents produced relate to Worthing 
Borough Council’s Petition Scheme; the revised scheme for Adur 
District Council has not be reproduced but is identical. 
 

4.3. The revisions can be summarised as follows: 
 

● Changes have been made to clarify that petitions will only be accepted 
at Ordinary meetings of the full Council, not at Annual Council, nor 
Special or Extraordinary meetings. 
 

● Revisions have been made to clarify that the Monitoring Officer is the 
Proper Officer in respect of the Petition Scheme and the contact details 
have been amended accordingly. 
 

48



● Petitions that may affect the Council’s ability to set a balanced budget 
at the budget setting meeting may now be excluded as budget 
proposals are dealt with in accordance with the Budget Procedure 
Rules adopted by each Council last year. 
 

● Greater clarity has been provided around specific roles to ensure 
accountability. 
 

● An option to refer a qualifying petition to the Executive or the 
Committee within whose remit the matter falls, has been included as a 
possible response. 
 

● Format and language has been amended for clarity and to ensure the 
document is easily understandable and logical. 

 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

 
6. Legal Implications 

 
6.1. The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 

2009 placed an obligation on the Councils to have a petition scheme. 
The legislation was repealed by the Localism Act 2011 and there is no 
longer any statutory requirement to accept petitions from the public or 
deal with them in a certain way (with the exception of petitions under 
other legislation such as dealing with referendums etc). However, it is 
still considered good practice for a Council to retain a petition scheme 
as it sends a clear message to the public that the Council takes their 
views seriously and encourages their engagement in the democratic 
process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

49



Background Papers 
 

● Worthing Borough Council Petition Scheme  
● Adur District Council Petition Scheme 

 
 
Officer Contact Details:-  
 
Susan Sale 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 
01903 221119 
susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
 
 
  

50

mailto:susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Sustainability & Risk Assessment 
 

 
1. Economic 

 
Matter considered and no issues iden
[...]
ith the petitioners; 
 

(h) referring the petition for consideration by the Overview & Scrutiny or 
Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee; 

 

62



Borough Council of Worthing – Petition Scheme - 31/03/16 - SCS103-je/471444 
Part 5, Section 9 – Page 5 

(i) Referring the petition to the Executive or another Committee if the 
substantive content of the Petition falls within the remit of that 
Committee. 

 
(j) writing to the Petition Organiser setting out the Council’s views about 

the request in the petition; 
 
(k) deciding not to agree to do what is asked in the petition. 
 

 
7.0 PUBLICATION AND RETENTION 
 
 All decisions relating to Petitions will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
 Petitions will not be retained by the Council for longer than 6 years in 

compliance with General Data Protection Regulations. 
 

63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
24 September 2019 

Agenda Item 10 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All Worthing 

 
 
Conferment of Honorary Alderman - Alex Harman  
 
Report by the Director for Communities 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose  
 
1.1. To consider conferring the title of Honorary Alderman of the Borough           

of Worthing, on former Mayor Alex Harman, who is no longer a            
member of the Council. 

 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. The Joint Governance Committee is invited to consider the granting          

of the Honorary Aldermanship of the Borough of Worthing to former           
Mayor Alex Harman.  
 

2.2. If Committee agrees 2.1 above, then to make the following          
recommendation to Worthing Borough Council: 
 
That a special meeting of the Council be arranged under section           
249(1) of the Local Government Act for the specific purpose of           
conferring the title of ‘Honorary Alderman’ to Alex Harman. 

  

65

Agenda Item 10



3. Context 
 
3.1. It is the tradition of Worthing Borough Council that when a former 

Mayor retires from the Council as an elected representative (a 
Councillor), or, is defeated at the elections, they be recommended for 
appointment as Honorary Alderman / Alderwoman of the Borough. 

 
3.2. Section 249 (1) of the Local Government Act, 1972, provides the 

following criteria for honorary Alderman / honorary Alderwoman, 
namely: 

 
“persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent           
services to the Council as past Members of that Council but who are             
not then Members of the Council.” 

 
3.3. Councils can decide their own criteria or tradition for the conferment of 

the honorary title.  
 

3.4. These appointments are honorary in nature so the persons appointed 
to the office do not carry out Council duties or have a vote. 
 

3.5. Honorary Alderwomen / Aldermen may attend and take part in civic 
ceremonies as invited but will not have the right to participate in 
meetings of the Council, or to receive any allowances or payments 
under section 173 to 176 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
4. Issues for consideration 

 
4.1. The Joint Governance Committee is invited to consider the granting of           

the Honorary Aldermanship of the Borough of Worthing to former          
Mayor Alex Harman. 
 

4.2. Former Mayor of the Borough, Alex Harman, was defeated at the 
elections held on 2 May 2019. 
 

4.3. Alex Harman represented the Selden Ward from 2015 to 2019 and was 
Mayor of the Borough in 2017-2018.  

 
 
 
 
 

66



5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1. It is customary to present a Scroll commemorating the conferment and 

to hold a small reception, to celebrate the granting of Honorary 
Aldermanship after the Special Council Meeting; expenditure would be 
contained within the existing budget for Council refreshments. 

 
 

6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1. The power to appoint Honorary Alderman is contained within Section 

249 of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 

6.2. ‘A principal Council may, by a resolution passed by n
[...]
7 - Appendix B
	Blank Page

	8 Appointment of Chairmen and Vice Chairmen to Committees
	9 Petition Scheme: Update and Revisions
	Item 9 - Petition Scheme
	Item 9 - Appendix 1
	Item 9 - Appendix 2
	Blank Page

	10 Conferment of Honorary Alderman - Alex Harman



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham-Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 

24 September 2019 
 

Councillor Kevin Boram (Chairman) 
 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
David Balfe 
Ann Bridges 
Brian Coomber 
Andy McGregor 
Barry Mear 
Debs Stainforth 
 

Mike Barrett 
Rebecca Cooper 
Bob Smytherman 
Steve Waight 
Steve Wills 
Tim Wills 
 

 
Absent: 
Councillors Peter Metcalfe and Louise Murphy 
 
 
JGC/26/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Les Alden substituted for Councillor Debs Stainforth 
Councillor Karen Harman substituted for Councillor Louise Murphy 
 
JGC/27/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Lionel Harman declared a personal interest in Item 10, as the father of a 
former Member of the Borough Council, Alex Harman. 
 
Councillor Karen Harman declared a personal interest in Item 10, as a former member of 
the Borough Council, Alex Harman, is her step-son. 
 
Both Members of the Committee elected to leave the room when the item was 
considered. 
 
JGC/28/19-20   Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 30 July 2019 and the 
Joint Governance Sub-Committee meeting held on 20 August 2019, were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
JGC/29/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 



 
2 

 
 
JGC/30/19-20   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
 
JGC/31/19-20   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies of which 
had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these 
Minutes as Item 6. 
 
The report sought to update Members of the Committee with:- 
 

 the current performance of the Internal Audit Section; 

 summary information on the key issues raised in final audit reports issued since 
their last report to the Committee; and 

 the current status on the implementation of agreed audit recommendations.  
 
Dave Phillips, the Acting Head of Internal Audit (AHIA), began by referring Members to 
4.2 of the report, Final Audit Reports, and drew their attention to the fact that twelve 
reports had been finalised since the committee meeting was held in March 2019.  He 
referred to the paragraph headed Follow-up of Audit Recommendations, which he 
advised were supported by appendices at the end of the report.   
 
Before concluding, he mentioned a typographical error within the table headed Status of 
Recommendations 2016/17 i.e. Priority 2 (P2) - ‘Overdue’ should read 0 and not 2.  The 
AHIA stated he was happy to answer any queries raised by Members on the report. 
 
The Chair referred to the table on page 7, Status of recommendations 2016/17 and 
queried whether Members should be concerned there were still 16 P2s outstanding, and 
also the outstanding P1s within 2017/18 and 2018/19.  The AHIA specifically referred to 
Local Land Charges and Invest to Save Schemes which he felt needed to be progressed.  
With regard to Local Land Charges, an audit was scheduled for Q3 and on the Invest to 
Save Schemes, Audit had been promised an update very shortly. 
 
As the AHIA was unable to provide further information on the outstanding P1s, the Chair, 
on behalf of the Committee, requested a further report be circulated to the Committee 
and Officers advising what they were, and whether there were risks involved.  In the 
meantime, to assist, the AHIA referred Members to Appendix 6 of the report which 
provided some further information on the outstanding P1s.  
 
The Chief Financial Officer agreed the next time the monitoring report was produced a 
column be added to highlight the governance risk to Council. 
The Committee Members raised a number of issues, particularly on:- 
 

 the consistently outstanding P1s; 

 the ‘Comment’ section of monitoring report being expanded; 

 the Leaseholder Service Charges draft Policy; and 

 relevant Officers’ attendance at future Joint Governance Committee meetings.  
 



 
3 

Following discussion, the Chair agreed that the more detailed Auditors’ report on the 
outstanding P1s should be circulated to Committee Members by the Chairs two weeks in 
advance of committee meetings.  This would enable Members sufficient time to identify 
significant matters of concern and potential high risk, and where  appropriate, invite the 
responsible Officers to attend to provide further clarification. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee had considered and noted the contents of the 
report and agreed the circulation of the more detailed Auditors’ report by the Chairs to the 
Committee Members two weeks in advance of a committee meeting.  
 
 
JGC/32/19-20   Risks and Opportunities Update 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 7. 
 
The Scrutiny and Risk Officer stated the report provided updates on the management of 
the Councils’ Risks and Opportunities and referred Members to Appendix A and B.  The 
number of ‘High’ Risks was 5 Corporate and 8 Service was the same as in the May 2019 
report. 
 
Members were being asked to consider if they would like any further information on any 
of the Risk and Opportunities and agree a further progress report be received in January 
2020.  
 
Committee Members raised a number of queries, particularly on the Corporate ‘High’ 
Risks. 
 
One Member requested an update on major projects that remained undelivered and  
strategically important sites,  such as Teville Gate and Union Place, that remained 
vacant.  The Officer advised the matter had been raised at a previous meeting in May 
and he had provided a written response to all Members of the Committee following that 
meeting. 
 
Another Member referred to Legal Services working with other local authorities and 
questioned why this was no longer seen as an opportunity.  The Head of Legal Services 
explained the situation, advised a good working relationship still existed with the local 
authorities and felt there could be further opportunities to work together in the future.  
 
There was mention made regarding housing supply in the area and whether the Councils 
were actively identifying other private sector properties, such as Rowlands Road, to 
convert into temporary accommodation.  The Chief Financial Officer responded to the 
query, as she sat on the Affordable Housing Working Group, and updated Members on 
projects that were in place. 
 
A Member referred to the failure of the Council to deliver major sites and felt questions 
should be raised as to why the policies in place were not producing the results expected.  
There followed a general discussion on the matter, particularly, whether the subject fitted 
within the remit of the Joint Governance Committee (JGC).  The Solicitor to the Council 



 
4 

and Monitoring Officer clarified for Members, the TOR for the JGC, under Part 3 of the 
Constitution.  
 
To assist, the Scrutiny and Risk Officer advised Members that at the next Joint Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) meeting on 17 October 2019, a progress report on 
Platforms for Places would be heard, with the Chief Executive in attendance, together 
with interviews with the Leaders of the Councils.  The Officer suggested comments from 
the JGC could be referred to Chairs of JOSC.  There was also a report going to the Joint 
Strategic Committee on 8 October 2019 as an update on the Corporate Risks as part of 
the Risk Strategy.  
 
The Chair believed the role of the JGC was to examine and decide whether the JGC 
agreed with the assessment of the risks and opportunities, and if not, should be 
commenting on the same.  The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer clarified for 
the Committee that they had the power to make recommendations to full Council and that 
it would be legitimate for the Committee to ask for a more detailed report on the risk 
management of a particular matter.  
 
The Chair suggested that at the next JGC meeting, the relevant Officer attended to 
discuss the risks around major projects; assess whether the risks were appropriately 
described; and actions being undertaken by the Officer.  The Member felt the Joint 
Strategic Committee should be made aware that JGC were concerned about the risk and 
as a consequence would be inviting the relevant Officer to the next JGC meeting. 
 
In conclusion, a Member raised his concerns that Council finances continued to be under 
pressure after several years of reducing income from central government and what action 
could be taken.  The Chief Financial accepted there was a risk, but the Councils had 
strategies in place in an effort to be less dependent on government funding, and 
confirmed lobbying had taken place by all parties.  
 
With reference to financial risk, the Chief Financial Officer agreed the report should be 
expanded to include the pressure from parties withdrawing funding.  
 
In conclusion, the Scrutiny and Risk Officer advised the Committee that the Policy in 
respect of Climate Emergency could be added as a Corporate Risk.  Once the scale of 
the issue was known, the Chair felt a special meeting should be arranged for further 
broader discussion. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee:- 
 

 noted the progress in managing risks and opportunities; 

 requested the Joint Strategic Committee be made aware of JGC’s concerns 
regarding the delivery of major projects;  

 consider a special meeting be arranged to discuss Climate Emergency; and 

 agreed to receive a further progress report in January 2020. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
5 

JGC/33/19-20   Appointment of Chairmen and Vice Chairmen to Committees 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the 
signed copy of these Minutes as Item 8. 
 
Members had requested that a report be brought to them to address the way in which the 
Chairmen of Committees, other than the Executive, were currently appointed and any 
future options. 
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer briefly outlined the report for Members 
and advised that whilst it was a statutory requirement that Councillors were appointed to 
non-Executive Committees by the Council in accordance with the political balance rules, 
it was the Council’s own adopted constitutional arrangements that governed the 
appointment of Chairmen and Vice Chairmen. 
 
In discussion, Member’s opinions varied, some Members felt no change to the procedure 
was necessary, others that it should be the role of the Committee to determine the Chair 
of that Committee, and be appointed via a secret ballot.  Other Members believed an 
opposition Member should chair JOSC to allow fair and effective scrutiny of the Council 
and avoid unconscious bias. 
 
In conclusion, following debate, as a Joint Committee, legal advice was given that any 
proposals to make a recommendation to Council should be dealt with separately by each 
Council. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and agreed that a recommendation be made to both Councils 
that the Joint Governance Committee and Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairs 
be elected by the Members of that Committee at the first meeting following Annual 
Council, via a secret ballot. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that a recommendation be made to both Councils that the 
Chairman of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, however appointed, be a 
Member of the opposition or Independent Member. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that a recommendation be made to both Councils that the 
Chairman of the Joint Governance Committee, however appointed, be a Member of the 
opposition or Independent Member. 
 
Both motions failed. 
  
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee considered and noted the content of the report 
and made recommendations to Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council that 
the Committee Chairs, for Joint Governance Committee and Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, be elected by the Members of those Committees at the first meeting 
following Annual Council, via a secret ballot. 
 
 
 
 



 
6 

 
JGC/34/19-20   Petition Scheme: Update and Revisions 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the 
signed copy of these Minutes as Item 9. 
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer introduced the report and advised that 
as part of the ongoing review work of the Constitution she had undertaken, the Councils’ 
Petition Schemes had been reviewed and updated. Minor amendments had been made 
under the Monitoring Officer’s delegation powers.  The revisions were contained within a 
tracked change document, together with a clean version of the Scheme - appendix 1 of 
the report.  
 
The primary changes were to clarify the changes that the Councils would only accept 
Petitions at Full Council, and not at Annual Council, nor Special or Extraordinary 
meetings.  Also, revisions had been made to clarify that the Monitoring Officer was the 
Proper Officer in respect of the Scheme, wth contact details being amended accordingly, 
and an option to refer a qualifying petition to the Executive or the Committee within 
whose remit the matter fell. 
 
The Solicitor of the Council and Monitoring Officer advised Members of a further change, 
not included within the report, that a Petition would need to be received 15 clear working 
days before a Council meeting to give Officers sufficient time to consider the Petition and 
prepare a report.  If received after that deadline the Petition would be considered at the 
next meeting. 
 
Following consideration of the item, it was agreed the Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer would investigate the ways in which the Petition Scheme could be 
more widely advertised.  The Officer also agreed to produce an annual report detailing 
how many petitions had been received, those rejected, together with the reasons, and 
the outcome of those petitions accepted.    
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee considered and noted the revised Worthing 
Borough Council and Adur District Council Petition Scheme which would become 
effective on 25 September 2019. 
 
Councillors Lionel and Karen Harman left the room for the next item considered 
 
 
JGC/35/19-20   Conferment of Honorary Alderman - Alex Harman 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the 
signed copy of these Minutes as Item 10. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
7 

Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee considered the granting of the Honorary 
Aldermanship of the Borough of Worthing to former Mayor Alex Harman and agreed to 
make the following recommendation to Worthing Borough Council:- 
 
That a special meeting of the Council be arranged under section 249(1) of the Local 
Government Act for the specific purpose of conferring the title of ‘Honorary Alderman’ to 
Alex Harman. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.38 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


